TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Immediate Response Technologies, Inc.		02/05/2014	CORPORATION: MARYLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Immediate Response Technologies, LLC		
Street Address:	7100 Holladay Tyler Road		
City:	Glen Dale		
State/Country:	MARYLAND		
Postal Code:	20769		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4056829	IRT
Registration Number:	4017283	IMMEDIATE RESPONSE TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	4088385	IRT
Serial Number:	75010657	QUICK-E
Registration Number:	2101625	QUICK-E
Registration Number:	2954303	INTELLIJET
Registration Number:	3343786	TVI CORPORATION
Registration Number:	2384328	BROADCAST POWER
Registration Number:	2409911	MOTION PICTURE & EVENTS, INC.
Registration Number:	2437946	ENTERTAINMENT POWER
Registration Number:	2868793	SIGNATURE SPECIAL EVENT SERVICES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2024202201

TRADEMARK REEL: 005226 FRAME: 0379

OP \$290,00 4056

900281476

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-420-2200

Email: gregoryd@dicksteinshapiro.com

Correspondent Name: Dickstein Shapiro LLP Address Line 1: 1825 Eye Street NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	\$9595.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donald A. Gregory
Signature:	/DAG/
Date:	02/27/2014

Total Attachments: 10 source=IRTClosing#page1.tif source=IRTClosing#page2.tif source=IRTClosing#page3.tif source=IRTClosing#page4.tif source=IRTClosing#page5.tif source=IRTClosing#page6.tif source=IRTClosing#page7.tif source=IRTClosing#page8.tif source=IRTClosing#page9.tif source=IRTClosing#page10.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made as of this 6th day of February, 2014, by and between Immediate Response Technologies, Inc., a Maryland corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Immediate Response Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

This Assignment is made pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), dated as of the date hereof, by and between Assignor and Assignee, concerning the sale and purchase of substantially all of the assets of the Business. Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Assignment shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and in further consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained in the Purchase Agreement, and pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, conveys, transfers and delivers to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Seller Intellectual Property, in the United States and all countries throughout the world, including but not limited to the trademark registrations, domain names and patents and patent applications set forth on the Schedule hereto, together with and all inventions described therein and all prior patent applications filed thereon and all non-provisional applications for patent that are converted from or claim priority to said applications, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said applications, and any and all patents in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations, other rights from administrative proceedings and extensions of said patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property including all rights of priority, and all revisions thereof, to the full end of the term or terms for which the foregoing may be granted, renewed and/or extended, any and all rights of recovery based on past and future infringement of the Seller Intellectual Property and the goodwill symbolized by the trademarks and service marks included in the Seller Intellectual Property, free and clear of all liens, restrictions, leases, security interests, claims, charges or encumbrances whatsoever.

This Assignment is intended to evidence the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement and is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Purchase Agreement. Nothing contained in this Assignment shall be construed to supersede, limit, qualify or otherwise modify any provision of the Purchase Agreement.

This Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the State of Delaware applicable therein without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of laws of any jurisdiction other than those of the State of Delaware.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Assignment and any amendments hereto, to the extent executed and delivered by means of a facsimile machine or e-mail of a PDF file containing a copy of an executed agreement (or signature page thereto), shall be treated in all respects and for all purposes as an original

323049v1



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be executed this At day of February, 2014.

ASSIGNOR:

IMMEDIATE RESPONSE T	ECHNOLOGIES,	INC.,
----------------------	--------------	-------

a Maryland corporation

STATE OF <u>Maryland</u>) ss:

COUNTY OF <u>Prince</u>)

George S

On this <u>54</u> day of February 2014, personally before me came <u>Harley Hughe</u> S known to me, and known to me to be the person described and who signed the amexed assignment, and, being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the same.

(SEAL)

Kanani moya Notary Public

[Signature Page to IP Assignment Agreement]

ASSIGNEE:

IMMEDIATE RESPONSE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Delaware limited flability company

By:
Name Colemany
Title: President

[Signature Page to IP Assignment Agreement]

SCHEDULE TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Trademarks and Trademark Registrations and Applications

<u>Trademark</u>	Country	<u>Status</u>	Reg./App. Number	Reg. Date/Appl. Date
IRT	United States	Registered	4,056,829	11/15/2011
IMMEDIATE RESPONSE TECHNOLOGIES	United States	Registered	4,017,283	8/23/2011
Shield logo	United States	Registered	4,088,385	1/17/2012

<u>Trademark</u>	Country	<u>Status</u>	Reg./App. Number	<u>Owner</u>
QUICK-E	United States	Lapsed	SN75010657	TVI Corporation
QUICK-E	United States	Lapsed	2101625	TVI Corporation (Maryland)
INTELLIJET	United States	Lapsed	2954303	TVI Corporation (Maryland) (BB&T holds security interest)
TVI CORPORATION	United States	Statement of use due by 5/27/14 (end of grace period)	3343786	TVI Corporation (Maryland) (BB&T holds security interest)

<u>Trademark</u>	Country	<u>Status</u>	Reg./App. Number	<u>Owner</u>
BROADCAST POWER	United States	Lapsed	2384328	Signature Special Event Services, Inc. (Maryland) (BB&T holds security interest)
MOTION PICTURE & EVENTS, INC.	United States	Lapsed	2409911	Signature Special Event Services, Inc. (Maryland) (BB&T holds security interest)
ENTERTAINMENT POWER	United States	Lapsed	2437946	Signature Special Event Services, Inc. (Maryland) (BB&T holds security interest)
SIGNATURE SPECIAL EVENTS SERVICES	United States	Lapsed	2868793	Signature Special Event Services, Inc. (Maryland) (BB&T holds security interest)
FlexAir		Not filed		
PureAir		Not filed		
Apache		Not filed		
Promask		Not filed		
Chemtape		Not filed		

Domain Names

imresponse.com imresponse.net irtechcorp.com irtechcorp.net tvicorp.com tvius.com

Patents and Patent Applications

Patent/				
Application		<u>Title</u>		Issue Date/
Number	Country	<u>Title</u>	<u>Status</u>	Appl. Date
	USA	Powered Air Purifying Respirator System and Self Contained Breathing Apparatus	Abandoned 2010	3/21/2003
7543584	USA	Powered Air Purifying Respirator System and Breathing Apparatus	Lapsed 2013 – no fee paid	6/9/2009
US2004/00 5668	PCT	Powered Air Purifying Respirator System and Breathing Apparatus	Expired	2/25/2004
10/815816	USA	Powered Air Purifying Respirator System and Self Contained Breathing Apparatus	Abandoned 2007	4/2/2004
11/186044	USA	Apparatus and Method for Providing Breathable Air and Bodily Protection in a Contaminated Environment	Abandoned 2011	3/9/2006
US2005/02 5976	PCT	Apparatus and Method for Providing Breathable Air and Bodily Protection in a Contaminated Environment	Expired	7/21/2005
11/221661	USA	Powered Air Purifying Respirator System and Self Contained Breathing Apparatus	Abandoned 2009	9/8/2005
8069853	USA	Breath Responsive Powered Air Purifying Respirator	Issued	12/6/2011
60/838123	USA	Breath Responsive Powered Air Purifying Respirator	Expired	8/14/2006
8584676	USA	Breath Responsive Filter Blower Respirator System	Issued	11/19/2013
US2004/00 7706	PCT	Breath Responsive Filter Blower Respirator System	Expired	4/2/2004
7666682	USA	Marking System	Issued	2/23/2010
60/513090	USA	Marking System	Expired	10/21/2003
60/551927	USA	Marking System	Expired	3/10/2004

Patent/ Application		<u>Title</u>	G	Issue Date/
Number 7022206	Country	26.1.1.626	<u>Status</u>	Appl. Date
7833306	USA	Method of Manufacturing Filter Canisters and Tracking Quality Assurance	Issued Fee due 5/16/2014	11/16/2010
7624543	USA	Portable Decontamination System	Issued	12/1/2009
2567725	Canada	Changeover Valve and Dual Air Supply Breathing Apparatus	Issued	8/16/2011
04725592.2	Europe	Changeover Valve and Dual Air Supply Breathing Apparatus	Filed	
7841027	USA	Partition System	Issued	11/30/2010
60/487582	USA	Partition System	Expired	7/17/2003
7690379	USA	Pressure Indicator For Positive Pressure Protection Masks	Issued	4/6/2010
US2004/01 6627	PCT	Pressure Indicator For Positive Pressure Protection Masks	Expired	6/18/2004
7082944	USA	Changeover Valve and Dual Air Supply Breathing Apparatus	Issued Fee due 2/1/2014	8/1/2006
US2003/03 5165	PCT	Changeover Valve and Dual Air Supply Breathing Apparatus	Expired	11/5/2003
7101412	USA	Self-Sealing Protection Filter Port	Issued Fee due 3/5/2014	9/5/2006
US2004/00 7702	PCT	Self-Sealing Protection Filter Port	Expired	4/1/2004
7198079	USA	Liquid Delivery System of Gas Mask	Issued	4/3/2007
US2003/02 6308	PCT	Liquid Delivery System of Gas Mask	Expired	9/24/2003
7131236	USA	Portable Decontamination System	Issued Fee due 5/7/2014	11/7/2006
60/324908	USA	Portable Decontamination System	Expired	9/27/2001
D563602	USA	Personnel Marker	Issued	3/4/2008
D553298	USA	Personnel Marker	Issued	10/16/2007

Patent/ Application Number	G	<u>Title</u>	<u>Status</u>	Issue Date/ Appl. Date
D567449	Country USA	Personnel Marker	Issued	4/22/2008
6953127	USA	Rapid Deploy Hazmat Containment Device	Issued	10/11/2005
60/159507	USA	Rapid Deploy Hazmat Containment Device	Expired	10/15/1999
6768126	USA	Thermal Image Identification System	Expired 2008 Fee not paid	7/27/2004
6729460	USA	Rapid Deploy Roller Transfer Device	Issued	5/4/2004
60/193450	USA	Rapid Deploy Roller Transfer Device	Expired	3/31/2000
5943837	USA	Quick Erect Shelter Apparatus	Issued	8/31/1999
60/010846	USA	Quick Erect Shelter Apparatus	Expired	1/30/1996
8483567	USA	Infrared Communication System and Method	Issued	7/9/2013
60/561161	USA	Infrared Communication System and Method	Expired	4/9/2004
7273052	USA	Pneumatic Sealing System for Protection Masks	Issued	9/25/2007
US2004/01 0947	PCT	Pneumatic Sealing System for Protection Masks	Expired	4/15/2004
7320205	USA	Method for Manufacturing Filter Canisters and Tracking Quality Assurance	Issued	1/22/2008
7380551	USA	Breathing Apparatus	Issued	6/3/2008
7458390	USA	Breath Controlled Air Inlet for Blower	Issued	12/2/2008
7469699	USA	Thin Profile Air Purifying Blower Unit and Filter Cartridges, and Method of Use	Issued	12/30/2008
US2004/03 1726	PCT	Thin Profile Air Purifying Blower Unit and Filter Cartridges, and Method of Use	Expired	9/27/2004

Patent/ Application Number	Country	<u>Title</u>	<u>Status</u>	Issue Date/ Appl. Date
7503663	USA	Infrared Reflective Tape Squares	Issued	3/17/2009
60/684368	USA	Infrared Reflective Tape Squares	Expired	5/25/2005
7503890	USA	Collapsible Patient Isolation Pod	Issued	3/17/2009
60/690034	USA	Collapsible Patient Isolation Pod	Expired	6/13/2005
7520910	USA	Modular Air Purification Unit	Issued	4/21/2009
60/635187	USA	Modular Air Purification Unit	Expired	12/10/2004
6244011	USA	Inverted V-Shaped Display Framework	Issued	6/12/2001
60/101253	USA	Inverted V-Shaped Display Framework	expired	9/21/1998
61/546763	USA	System and Method for a Multistage Filter/Respirator	Filed	Not public
61/712999	USA	System and Method for a Multistage Filter/Respirator	Filed	Not public
13/921927	USA	Infrared Communication System and Method	Filed	6/19/2013
6902287	USA	Environmentally Controlled Appliance Enclosure	Issued	6/7/2005

RECORDED: 02/27/2014